
Contact: Meryl Lawrence, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Monday, 11 November 2019

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date: Monday, 18 November 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors C Evans (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, J Clarke, K Critchley, 
D Fouweather, I Hayat, J Richards and D Williams

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declaration of Interests  

3  Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews 2019-20  (Pages 3 - 56)
a) Law and Regulation

b) City Services

4  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Report
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Part 1 

Date: 18 November 2019

Subject Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews

Author Scrutiny Adviser  

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Service Area Cabinet Member Lead Head of Service Lead 

Law and Regulation 

(Place)

Councillor Ray Truman 

Cabinet Member for Licensing and 
Regulation

Gareth Price 

Head of Law and Regulation

Bev Owen

Strategic Director – Place 

City Services

(Place)

Councillor Roger Jeavons

Cabinet Member for City Services

Paul Jones

Head of City Services

Bev Owen

Strategic Director - Place

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is requested:

1) To consider and evaluate the following Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews which include: an 
Introduction; Budget Position; Service Area Risks; Glossary; Performance Analysis 
(Objectives and Actions), and; Performance Measures, and are attached as:

 Appendix 1 - Law and Regulation;
 Appendix 2 - City Services.

2) To determ
[...]
 Officers in the Finance department were congratulated for their 
collaborative working arrangements with external organisations and the Third Sector in 
Newport. The Committee hoped that the service area would continue to support those citizens 
of Newport who required additional help to avoid indebting themselves to the Council through 
nonpayment of Council Tax.  

The Committee wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet on the overall service 
plan reports:

Page 4



1. The use of ‘In Progress’ throughout the report did not allow for the Committee to gain an 
insight into the level of progress towards completion of the action. The Committee 
requested that another way of reporting the performance towards the completion of 
actions be used for the mid-year service plans and future end of year service plan 
reporting. 

2. The Committee felt that the use of business as usual work as actions did not fit with the 
nature of the service plans. They Committee felt that the actions would have been better 
suited to have aspirational objectives that the service area could strive to achieve as 
actions. This would allow the Committee to be able to better scrutinise progress and 
performance. 

Conclusions upon 2018-19 Service Plan Year-End Reviews upon:
City Services and: Regeneration Investment and Housing on 24 June 2019

The Committee noted and commended the performance within the Regeneration, Investment 
and Housing and the City Services Service Plans. 

The Committee made the following comments:

Regeneration, Investment and Housing

 The Committee raised a number of issues relating to regeneration during the discussion, 
and suggested that further information was needed with the plan to give a fuller picture of 
the performance in this area. The Committee note the assurances that the issues raised by 
the Committee would be considered in the Economic Growth Strategy. This was being 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at its meeting on 26 
September 2019. The Committee agreed to forward a summary of its concerns to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to consider as part of the draft plan.  
These issues including the work programme undertaken by the regional city deal. The 
Committee were advised that the detail of this would be considered by the Performance 
Scrutiny Committee – Partnerships, who received regular updates from the Council’s 
nomination on the Joint Committee. The Committee noted this, but asked that where there 
were cross overs with the work of the regeneration area that projects be referenced in the 
Economic Growth Strategy. Members also asked that the Draft strategy addresses the 
empty retail space in the city centre. 

 In relation to the Market Arcade, the Committee suggested that the overall cost of this 
should be more clearly outlined within one action in the Service Plan, to ensure that it could 
be monitored effectively by the Committee in the future.  

 Members discussed the remit of the service plans, and whether including Housing within 
the same portfolio as Regeneration and Investment did not allow the Committee to have 
equal information and time to dedicate to these large areas. The Committee were advised 
that the portfolios of the service plan followed the Directorate Structure as these areas 
were under the same Head of Service. In relation to Cabinet Portfolios, the Committee 
were advised that this was a political decision for the Leader to determine portfolios. 

 Members felt that Housing area required further information, and that this information be 
brought back to the Committee for further discussion and exploration including information 
on areas of underperformance:

Page 5



o More, specifically information on the effectiveness of scheme for borrowing and 
improving existing homes and bringing properties back into use and addressing 
numbers of unoccupied properties. 

 The Committee noted the contribution of the Cabinet Membe
[...]
erview of the Objectives within the Service Plan

Executive 
Summary

An Executive Summary provided by the Head of Service.

Service Risks A Dashboard is provided for each of the Service Area’s Risks ranked 
using the Risk Matrix included in the Glossary.

Glossary This includes an explanation of the ranking of Actions, Performance 
Measures and Service Risk.

Performance 
Analysis

The Performance Analysis includes each Service Plan’s Objectives, 
the Corporate Plan Objective they support and an update upon the 
actions planned for each for 2019-20.  Performance of the Actions is 
ranked using the following:

 Green & ‘C’ -  Action Complete (Commentary provided is optional)
 Green   -  On target to complete by agreed timescale
 Amber         -   Issues identified which could impact the delivery of    

                        the action by the agreed timescale.
 Red             -   Action is not going to be able to deliver by agreed 

                        timescale and immediate action is required.
 ?                  -   Update has not been provided for Q2

Performance 
Measures

The National Measures are set by the Welsh Government and used to 
compare and benchmark performance with other Local Authorities in 
Wales.  Some of the measures are reported monthly, quarterly or half-
yearly, while some are annual measures reported at the end of the 
year. This report is for Performance at the Mid-Year point, up to the 
end of September 2019.Performance of the Measures is ranked using 
the following:

 Green  -  Performance is above Target
 Amber -  Performance is below Target (0-15%)
 Red  -  Performance is underachieving (+15%)
 ?          -   Unknown RAG (Data missing)

Page 7



4. Suggested Areas of Focus
4.1 Role of the Committee

The role of the Committee in considering the report is to:

Assess and make comment on:

 Performance against targets - The performance of the service area over the first six 
months of the financial year;

 Underperformance / oversp
[...]
ice Plan 
Objectives, Actions and Performance Measures.  The Service Plan Objectives link to the 
Authority’s Corporate Plan Objectives and Well-being Objectives below:

Well-being 
Objectives 

Promote economic 
growth and 
regeneration 
whilst protecting 
the environment 

Improve skills, 
educational 
outcomes & 
employment 
opportunities 

Enable 
people to be 
healthy, 
independent 
& resilient 

Build cohesive 
& sustainable 
communities 

Corporate Plan 
Commitments

Thriving City Aspirational People Resilient 
Communities

Supporting 
Function

Modernised Council

Page 9



6 Background Papers

 The Essentials - Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) Act 
 Corporate Plan 2017-22
 Law and Regulation Service Plan 2018-22
 City Services Service Plan 2018-22
 Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate on 10 June 2019 (Item 5 refers and 

Minutes
 Performance Scrutiny Committee – Place and Corporate on 24 June 2019 report (Item 3 

refers) and Minutes

Report Completed: 7 November 2019

Page 10

http://gov.wales/docs/dsjlg/publications/150623-guide-to-the-fg-act-en.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Corporate-Plan-2017-2022.pdf
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=445&MId=7507&Ver=4
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=445&MId=7507&Ver=4
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=445&MId=7515&Ver=4
https://democracy.newport.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=445&MId=7515&Ver=4


Appendix 1

Law & Regulation
Service Plan Mid-Year Review 2019-20

Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation – Councillor Ray Truman

Head of Service – Gareth Price

Page 11



Introduction

Law & Regulation (L&R) provides a wide range of statutory, regulatory and professional support services 
for internal clients, Councillors and members of the public. Services include: Legal services, Insurances and 
Local Land charges, Democratic Services, including Overview and Scrutiny and
[...]
r than it actually is) and 
sometimes we may be 
undercharging (a particular 
breed may be very desirable and 
we charge nowhere near the 
market rate).
The Internal Audit for Licensing 
highlighted the need to charge 
for pre-application advice. This 
programme will be implemented 
and the charging process and 
fee will be developed.

3.3

Registration 
Service - Review 
Discretionary Fees & 
Charges for the 
Registration Service.

Registration Service to 
undertake a review of their 
fees & charges and explore 
options to maximise income 
generation.

01-Apr-18 31-Mar-20 10%

4

Re-Structure and 
Reorganise the 
Gwent Coroner’s 
Service

Re-structure and reorganise 
the Gwent Coroner’s service 
to co-locate and integrate 
the staff and support 

01-Apr-18 31-May-19 100% C

P
age 21



Action 
No. Action Title Action Description Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

services within the 
Registration Service. 

5

Develop & Extend 
Customer 
Satisfaction Surveys 
for the Registration 
Service 

To develop and extend 
customer satisfaction 
surveys for the Registration 
Service to cover 
registrations, in addition to 
ceremonies.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 12%

6

The Delivery of Key 
Corporate Projects 
and Cross-Cutting 
Transformational 
Change

To contribute towards the 
delivery of key corporate 
projects and cross-cutting 
transformational change 
projects, including 
alternative service delivery 
models 

Organise and deliver the 
Newport Festival of 
Democracy, develop and 
implement a Strategic 
Marketing Strategy and 
Destination Management 
Plan. 

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 40%

7

Refine Strategic 
Marketing Strategy 
and Destination 
Management Plan

To develop appropriate 
strategies and plans to 
support effective marketing 
and destination 
management.

01-Sep-19 31-Mar-20 60%

Collaborative Strategic 
marketing has evolved within the 
region, and will develop more 
with digital linkages.

Destination management has 
progress through a new group 

[...]
ts and 
Composite Work 
Programme

Continue to strengthen 
Scrutiny arrangements and 
the composite work 
programme

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 50%

6

Successfully Deliver 
Elections

Successfully deliver 
elections, raise voter 
awareness and increase 
elector registration. 

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 60%

P
age 25



Objective 3 - To extend and improve the use of technology and modernise working practices in order to underpin and drive service 
delivery changes.

Action 
No. Action Title Action Description Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

1
Coroner’s Service 
Case Management 
System

Develop and implement a 
case management system 
for the Coroner’s Service.

08-Jul-19 31-Dec-19 32%

2.0

Greater Use of 
Technology

Greater use of technology 
for delivery of PR, 
Communications & 
Marketing and in the Legal 
Section.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20
50%

(Taken from 
subtasks below)

2.1

Greater use of 
Technology in Legal 
Section

Greater use of technology 
and development of back-
office systems to deliver 
improved efficiencies in 
Legal Section.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 50%

2.2

Greater use of 
Technology in Public 
Relations, 
Communications & 
Marketing

Develop and improve the 
openness and transparency 
of corporate governance 
processes through greater 
use of technology.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 50%

3

Improve Openness & 
Transparency of 
Corporate 
Governance 
Processes

Develop and improve the 
openness and transparency 
of corporate governance 
processes through greater 
use of technology.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 25%

4

Maximise Use of 
Idox Web Forms - 
Environment & 
Community

Maximise the use of online 
web forms linked with the 
Idox database.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 0%

This currently relates to 
application forms for Houses in 
Multiple Occupation licences. 
Action on this has been delayed 
due to significant vacancies in 
the EH Housing team.

5

Roll Out Card 
Payment Capability 

Continue to roll out card 
payment capability for 
customers within Regula
[...]
tion Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

on 20/10/17 and renew them 
as appropriate

P
age 34



Objective 5 - To extend the range of services and communications available through the medium of Welsh comply with relevant Welsh 
Language Standards.

Action 
No. Action Title Action Description Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

1

Delivery of Welsh 
Language Standards

Delivery of Welsh Language 
Standards applicable to Law 
and Regulation services. 
The service area will extend 
the range of services where 
customers are offered a 
choice of language from the 
first point of contact and 
encourage the use of Welsh 
in the delivery of front-line 
services.
Increase Welsh awareness 
and basic training among 
staff, to encourage greater 
use of the Welsh language. 
Continue to make a positive 
contribution in relation to the 
work of the Corporate Welsh 
Language Group. 

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 60%

2

Review Recruitment 
Policies

To review recruitment 
policies, specifically in 
relation to front-line 
services, such as the 
Registration Service, to offer 
greater choice in respect of 
the conduct of registrations 
and ceremonies in Welsh. 

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 50%

3

Translation of Policy 
& Governance 
Documents

The translation of key policy 
Statements and internal 
governance documents, 
such as the Statement of 
Licensing Policy and 
corporate decision-making 
templates, into Welsh. 

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 50%

P
age 35



Performance Measures – Quarter 2 

Performance Measure Actual at (Q2 - 
2019/20)

Target 2019/20
(Target at end of Q2 – if 

applicable)
Performance status Actual 2018/19 (at 

Quarter 2) Commentary

National - Percentage 
of Food establishments 
broadly compliant with 
food hygiene standards

96.34% 95.16% 95.16%

Total number of social 
media followers

31,500
Facebook – 14,700

Twitter – 16,800
29,000 27,800

Percentage of legal 
prosecutions issued 
within 20 working days 

50% 85% 72.4%

This is a local di
[...]
y Centre

01-Jan-20 30-Dec-20 0%

Action commencing in Quarter 4 
2019/20.

4

Waste Strategy: 
yearly monitoring of 
annual action plans

Waste Strategy: yearly 
monitoring of annual action 
plans 01-Sep-19 01-Sep-20 8%

P
age 45



Appendix 2
Objective 3 - Comply with duties under Active Travel Act (Wales) 2013

Action 
No. Action Title Action Description Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

1

Undertake actions to 
discharge duties 
under Active Travel 
Act.

Undertake actions to 
discharge duties placed on 
local authorities under the 
Act including publishing 
and promoting the 
Integrated Network Map.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 50%

2

Undertake works 
agreed as part of the 
Local Transport fund 
allocation.

Undertake works agreed 
as part of the Local 
Transport fund allocation 
for the design and 
development work of 
active Travel schemes in 
Newport.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 60%

3

Work collaboratively 
with Public Health 
Board partners.

Work collaboratively with 
Public Health Board 
partners to achieve 
regional and local 
improvements that will 
deliver long term health 
and environment benefits.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 55%

P
age 46



Appendix 2
Objective 4 - Improved Transport links and connectivity of the City.

Action 
No. Action Title Action Description Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

1

Drive forward the 
Cardiff Capital 
Region City Deal 
Transport.

This objective is consistent 
with existing Metro/city 
deal objectives. 

Making public transport 
more attractive and 
influencing modal choice 
are overarching objectives 
that the city should aspire 
to. 

Interventions  that Newport 
City Council will seek to 
influence are: 
Rail links;
New Railway stations
Improved bus priorities;
Park and Rides;
Local network 
improvements;
Development of 
local/regional transport 
strategy in general;
Potential for Civil parking 
powers to keep bus lanes / 
stops / general;
Promote robust statutory 
control of works on the 
highway;
Securing the expeditious 
movement of traffic on the 
authority’s road network.

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 58%

With the decision on the M4, Newport 
City Council is compiling a priority list 
of potential highway/transportation 
schemes for consideration by WG.
The Metro Enhancement Framework 
has been devised by WG in 
collaboration with Transport for 
Wales and Cardiff Capital Region 
Transport Authority. Its purpose is to 
assist in the identification of areas/ 
transport corridors which have the 
greatest social, environmental, 
cultural and economic challenges 
that may be mitigated by transport 
solutions. A technical briefing note is 
being prepared setting the outcomes

P
age 47



Appendix 2
Action 

No. Action Title Action Description Start Date End Date % Complete RAG Status Commentary

2

Review Newport City 
Council Local 
Transport Plan

There will be a review of 
the Newport City Council 
Local Transport Plan as a 
result of a considerable 
number of changes   since 
publication of the current 
plan

01-Sep-19 31-Mar-21 50%

The review was placed on hold 
pending a decision on the M4. 
Consideration will now be given to 
commissioning this review.

3.0

Drive forward the 
Cardiff Capital 
Region City Deal 
Transport.

This objective is consistent 
with existing Metro/city 
deal objectives. 

Making public transport 
more attractive and 
influencing modal choice 
are overarching objectives 
that the city should aspire 
to. 

Interventions  that Newport 
City Council will seek to 
influence are: 

Rail links;

New Railway stations

Improved bus priorities;

Park and Rides;

Local network 
improvements;

Development of 

01-Apr-19 31-Mar-20 58%

With the decision on the M4, Newport 
City Council is compiling a priority list 
of potential highway/transportation 
schemes for consideration by WG.

The Metro Enhancement Framework 
has been devised by WG in 
collaboration with Transport for 
Wales and Cardiff Capital Region 
Transport Authority. Its purpose 
[...]
e in the parks has 
reduced from 17,855 last year to 
12,305 this year.

% of municipal waste recycled at the 
HWRC 65.5% 65% 55.9%

No. of Penalty Charge Notices 
(PCNs) Issued (wef 01-Jul-19) 8,517 N/A N/A N/A

No. of PCNs Paid (wef 01-Jul-19) 5,244 N/A N/A N/A
No. of PCNs Cancelled (wef 01-Jul-
19) 368 N/A N/A N/A

No. of PCNs Written Off 74 N/A

As per legislation, targets cannot 
be set for the delivery of Civil 
Parking Enforcement 

Number of Active Travel journeys

120,722 250,000
(125,000)

120,403

In Q2, 2 of the sensors used to 
record the data were not working 
and therefore we were not able to 
count the number people going 
through the Active Travel routes.  
Based upon the previous quarter's 
data, we would have been above 
the target by 14,000.  In the next 
quarter we will investigate and 
repair the fault.

Number of events held on a range 
of countryside, biodiversity and 
recycling related matters.

43 35
(17.5) 33

No. of times My Newport app has 
been downloaded

503 
(Overall total downloaded)

135 (2019/20)

No Target N/A N/A

No. of My Newport accounts set up 
by residents

36,679
(Overall total number of 

accounts)

25,523 (2019/20)

No Target N/A

N/A

P
age 54



Appendix 2
Performance Measure Q2 Figure (or latest) 

2019/20
Target 2019/20

(Target as at Q2 
19/20)

Performance Previous Year (Actual) 
2018/19 Comments

Customer Contact Centre average 
wait time main.

4 minutes 24 
seconds

(264 seconds)

5 minutes 
(300 seconds) N/A

Customer Contact Centre average 
wait time – Welsh

2 minutes 6 
seconds

(126 seconds)

3 minutes 30 
secs 

(210 seconds)
N/A

Customer Contact Centre average 
wait time – Council Tax

13 minutes 30 
seconds

(810 seconds)

6 minutes
(360 seconds) N/A

The Service has been 
underperforming due to the limited 
resources to respond to the level 
of demand.
To try and reduce the impact, we 
are promoting alternative ways 
residents can pay their Council 
Tax including the Council website, 
automated payment phone line, 
payment points in the Information 
Station and at Paypoints in the 
community (post offices, banks, 
newsagents and convenience 
stores). Residents can also pay by 
Direct Debit.

Customer Contact Centre average 
wait time – Social Services 54 seconds

1 minute 50 
seconds

(110 seconds)
N/A

Average Waiting Time Face to Face 15 minutes 25 minutes N/A

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews 2019-20
	Item 3A - App 1 - Law  Regulation Mid Year Review v1.0
	Item 3B - App 2 - City Services Mid Year Review v1.0




Minutes of the meeting

DRAFT MINUTES

DRAFT MINUTES
Meeting ID 7518
Committee Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate
Date
18/11/2019
Councillor Chris Evans (Chair)
Attendees
Councillor Miqdad Al-Nuaimi (Committee Member)
Councillor Graham Berry (Committee Member)
Councillor James Clarke (Committee Member)
Councillor Ken Critchley (Committee Member)
Councillor David Fouweather (Committee Member)
Councillor Ibrahim Hayat (Committee Member)
Councillor John Richards (Committee Member)
Councillor David Williams (Committee Member)
Gareth Price (Officer)
Paul Jones (Officer)
Meryl Lawrence (DS Officer)
Performance Scrutiny Committee - Place and Corporate - Distrbution List
(Notify)
Councillor Ray Truman (Guest)
Councillor Roger Jeavons (Guest)
Item ID
7223
Item Title Declaration of Interests
Summary None.

Item ID
7225
Item Title Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews 2019-20
Summary Law and Regulation
Attendees:
-

Cllr Ray Truman (Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation)
Gareth Price (Head of Law and Regulation)

The Cabinet Member presented a brief overview to the Committee highlighting key
areas for consideration. Members were advised that the last 4 months had been
busy for the department. The Community Safety Wardens were spending more
daylight hours in the city centre and wards, as their working hours had changed 3
months ago to work 1pm – 10pm, which gave more time to spend in the area.
From 7th October to 6th November 2019, 77 fixed penalty notices had been issued
for dog fouling, littering, dogs not being on leads and begging at cash points.
Trading Standards had been successful in prosecutions and closures of shops

regarding the sale of illegal tobacco as well as counterfeit and dangerous goods
sold online. This had been achieved with reduced resources and less staff. The
Stray Dog Service had received two national RSPCA gold awards. The service
was run by staff and volunteers and received funding from Partners. The Cabinet
Member advised that Newport was the only authority in Wales that received gold
awards, which was attributed to the staff in the Team.
Members asked the following:
 A Member queried Action 3.3 on page 21: “Registration Service – Review
Discretionary Fees & Charges for the Registration Service”, for which the RAG
Status was Green while it was only 10% complete, but had been running from
1st April 2018 and would end on 31st March 2019. The Head of Service advised
the Committee that this was a misprint, it should read 100%, but added that
there were a number of objectives that did not lend themselves to percentage
type reporting.
 A Member queried Action 4 on page 26: “Maximise Use of Idox Web Forms –
Environment and Community”, for which the RAG status was Red and the
commentary stated that the action had been delayed due to significant
vacancies in the Environmental Health Housing Team. The Head of Service
advised that there were significant vacancies across the board, but this Action
had not been selected for the high-level business plan and did not affect
anyone’s day job. Trading Standards had been short staffed and the Action had
not been a priority. He added that this was the issue with turnover of staff
especially in smaller teams. The service area was sustaining a good level of
performance with diminishing resources and when staff do leave, it would reflect
on performance. He clarified that the service area did not have a recruitment
problem, it was a retention of staff issue.
 A Member enquired about progress upon the rolling out of card payment for
customers. The Head of Service advised that some progress was being made.
 A Member referred to Objective 1, Action 2.2 for which the commentary ran from
pages 18 to 20 ran was confusing and had unexplained abbreviations which
made it difficult to read. The Head of Service accepted that too much narrative
had been provided and he would address the issue of the use of abbreviations
and apologised for any confusion.
 A Member queried the Performance Measure: “Percentage of legal prosecutions
issued within 20 working days” on page 36, for which the Performance Status
was Red. The Head of Service advised that late last year there had been a
number of long-term sickness absences in small teams, but vacancies had been
staffed. Performance was currently 100%, however due to the cumulative
nature the Measure would not be Green by the year-end. However, when the
new financial year began, they would be back on track.
 A Member referred to the overspend of £20k on budget at the end of Quarter 2
referred to in the Executive Summary on page 13 and asked would this be back
on track by year-end. The Head of Service advised that since then the Service
Area had an underspend of £70k from vacancy provision, but this was not

sustainable as the posts would be filled, however the service area remained
confident that it would come in under budget at year-end. A number of budget
pressures were being managed in the service e.g. CCTV and overspend on
registrars staff because of high demand.
 A Member referred to Objective 4, Action 5: “Secure Purple Flag Accreditation”
on page 29, for which the RAG Status was Amber, and asked would this be
completed within timescale. The Head of Service advised that the application
would be submitted in January 2020. As a Partnership initiative there had been
more consultation and it had been important for civil parking enforcement to be
underway to analyse traffic movements before submitting the application. The
outcome of the application should be advised in Spring 2020.

The Chair thanked the Invitees for attending.
City Services
Attendees:
-

Cllr Roger Jeavons (Cabinet Member for City Services)
Paul Jones (Head of City Services)

Apologies were offered to the Committee on behalf of the Strategic Director
– Place.
The Cabinet Member presented a brief overview to the Committee and
highlighted the key areas for consideration. The Service Area was £200k
over budget at the Mid Year point and he clarified that the service area
spanned a number of Cabinet Members’ portfolios and there were some
issues with cemetery fees. £1m a year was being spent on the Highway
network. With regard to Civil Parking Enforcement, 10,500 tickets had been
issued in Newport and a database of hotspots been created, with wardens
patrolling across the city. Members were advised that the following the
approval of the Scrutiny Minutes upon the Draft Waste Strategy, a Cabinet
Member Decision would be taken upon the Waste Strategy.
Transport links had improved and were showing as Amber. The Cabinet
Member sits on the Cardiff Capital Region Transport Board. Work upon on
risk analysis had identified Newport favourably, however as this is a regional
approach, Newport did not control all variables. He also advised that on
Page 54, the Performance Measure for: “% of Municipal Waste recycled at
the HWRC” should read 69.4%.
The Head of Service advised that there had been a number of large projects
underway in the first six months of this financial year. These included: the
introduction of Civil Parking Enforcement; the successful move to smaller
Refuse bins, and; 11,000 bulbs had been changed in street lighting in the
LED programme, which had reduced the carbon impact and created a
budget saving.
The service area had a number of vacancies due to operational turnover
that it had struggled to fill, due to their specialist technical nature of the

posts. He advised that the Performance Measure: “Customer Contact
Centre average wait time – Council tax” for which the Performance Status
was Red was not within the Cabinet Member for City Services portfolio and
was due to the limited resources to respond to the level of demand.
Members asked the following:
 A Member referred to the Performance Measure: % of Municipal Waste recycled
at the HWRC” Mid-Year figure of 69.4% and asked for clarification whether
Newport was the best performing city in the UK for recycling. The Head of
Service advised that if this rate was maintained for the remainder of the year
then Newport could be the best performing city in the UK for recycling.
 A Member referred to the decision upon the M4 Relief Road and asked what
had been done regarding Objective 4, Action 3: “Drive forward the Cardiff
Capital Region City Deal Transport” on page 48. Members were advised that
this was a corporate objective, and Newport alongside 10 authorities drew down
funding, which would be seen across the region in track enhancements and the
new Llanwern railway station in Newport, through the South Wales Metro
scheme. Information upon the Scheme is available via a website and the Head
of Service would provide a link to be circulated to Members of the Committee.
He also referred to a separate future phase of the scheme, which included the
Ebbw Vale link.
 A Member referred to the use of abbreviations in the report and requested that
future reports include full wording at least once, followed by the abbreviations.
 A Member enquired about the timescale for the Ebbw Vale rail connection. It
was advised that it is currently in phase 2 in the Metro project, its original date
was 2021. Members agreed that this link would be good for potential staff to
travel commuting to Newport.
 A Member enquired about payment of Civil Enforcement Parking fines and the
number of challenges received. The Head of Service advised that in the first
month there had been no payments, followed by spates of payments beginning
soon after. There had been 74 challenges but no emerging pattern to the
challenges received and the budget model had predicted an expected 10%,
which this was well within and would improve over time.
 A Member enquired about the number of callers to the Contact Centre who
hang up their call. The Head of Service advised that figures are published online
every 3 months, but the issue regarding using this as a performance indicator
was differentiating why a call had ended, for example automated messages
include information to redirect callers online or to other options, so their reason
for calling could have had been resolved.
 A Member praised the Service Area for their work and asked if there would be a
review of the Civil Parking Enforcement. Members were advised that there were
a few issues to resolve before reviewing, but the Council needed to carry out an
annual review. A Member asked whether more traffic management could be
needed. The Head of Service replied that there could be some required, but
people had changed their parking habits because of challenges made and there

were also time limited parking spaces in the city.
 A Member queried Objective 2, Action 3: “Improve trade waste services”, on
page 45, the commentary for which stated “Action commencing in Quarter 4,
2019/20”. The Head of Service advised that these plans were written over a
number of years and awaiting Welsh Government consultation upon changes in
regulation. The changes are expected to be known on 13th December 2019,
following which this Action could progress.
 A Member asked about 58% progress upon the Interventions Newport will seek
to influence listed in Objective 4, Action 3 “Drive forward the Cardiff Capital
Regional City Deal Transport” on page 48. The Head of Service advised of the
1st and 2nd phases of the Metro projects within which Llanwern was a priority
additional station. Other stations such as Caerleon and Celtic Springs scored
lower on the Welsh Government assessment. The information can be provided
to Members as previously stated above.
 A Member asked whether the regional working was creating a bottleneck for
projects. The Head of Service advised he did not believe that, and while the
Regional Board decides on the projects overall, each of the ten Local Authorities
had a representative upon the Regional Board to convey their views upon the
issues.

The Chair thanked the Invitees for attending.
Conclusion - Comments to the Cabinet
The Committee noted the performance within the Law and Regulation and
City Services Service Plan Mid-Year Reviews and made the following
comments to the Cabinet:
General:
 The Committee welcomed the improvement made to the presentation and report
layout in response to previous comments.
 The Committee requested that in future reports any excessive narrative in the
commentary boxes be streamlined to avoid confusion and full wording used
once followed by related abbreviation, as is the convention.
 The Committee requested that future reports include a comment upon Service
Areas Budget positions including any budget risks, in the Head of Service
Summary.
 The Committee requested whether the time between the end of the period
reporting and scrutinising the information could be reduced e.g. Quarter 2 data
up to end September, was scrutinised on 18th November.

